# **ACT NO. 10 OF 2016**



I assent.

J. K. KONROTE President

[28 April 2016]

# **AN ACT**

# TO AMEND THE FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT ACT 2004

ENACTED by the Parliament of the Republic of Fiji-

Short title and commencement

- 1.—(1) This Act may be cited as the Financial Management (Amendment) Act 2016.
- (2) This Act comes into force on a date or dates appointed by the Minister by notice in the Gazette.
  - (3) In this Act, the Financial Management Act 2004 is referred to as the "Principal Act".

Section 2 amended

- 2. Section 2 of the Principal Act is amended by—
  - (a) in the definition of "Annual Appropriation Act", deleting "the House of Representatives" and substituting "Parliament";
  - (b) deleting the definition of "chief executive officer" and substituting the following—

""permanent secretary" means -

(a) in relation to a department, the person who is responsible under section 127 of the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji for the management of the department; and

- (b) in relation to any other state entity, the person designated as or performing the functions of the head of the entity, however that designation is expressed;";
- (c) in the definition of "company", deleting "Companies Act (Cap. 247)" and substituting "Companies Act 2015";
- (d) in the definition of "department", deleting "section 110 of the Constitution" and substituting "section 127 of the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji";
- (e) in the definition of "financial year", deleting "a year ending on and including 31st December or such other date" and substituting "a 12-month period beginning on and including 1 August and ending on and including 31 July, or such other dates";
- (f) in the definition of "quarter", deleting "March, June, September or December" and substituting "October, January, April or July"; and
- (g) deleting the definition of "parliamentary body" and substituting the following—
  - ""constitutional body" means any body created or continued under the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji;"

#### Section 10 amended

**3.** Section 10 of the Principal Act is amended by deleting "section 176 of the Constitution" and substituting "section 140 of the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji".

## Section 11 amended

**4.** Section 11 of the Principal Act is amended by deleting "section 177 of the Constitution" and substituting "section 141 of the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji".

#### Section 12 deleted

**5.** The Principal Act is amended by deleting section 12.

# Section 13 amended

- **6.** Section 13 of the Principal Act is amended by—
  - (a) in subsection (1)—
    - (i) deleting "On or before 30th November in" and substituting "Prior to the beginning of"; and
    - (ii) deleting "the House of Representatives and the Senate" and substituting "Parliament"; and
  - (b) in subsection (2), deleting "section 176(2) of the Constitution" and substituting "section 140(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji".

# Section 19 amended

**7.** Section 19 of the Principal Act is amended in subsection (3) by deleting "the year" and substituting "the financial year".

#### Section 21 amended

**8.** Section 21 of the Principal Act is amended in subsection (5) by deleting "section 103 of the Constitution" and substituting "section 92 of the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji".

## Section 23 amended

- 9. Section 23 of the Principal Act is amended by—
  - (a) in subsection (1), deleting "section 178 of the Constitution" and substituting "section 142 of the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji"; and
  - (b) deleting "the year" and substituting "the financial year" wherever it appears.

#### Section 33 amended

**10.** Section 33 of the Principal Act is amended by deleting "Public Service Act 1999" and substituting "Civil Service Act 1999".

### Section 43 amended

- 11. Section 43 of the Principal Act is amended by—
  - (a) in subsection (1), deleting "the House of Representatives" and substituting "Parliament"; and
  - (b) in subsection (2)(b), deleting "the House" and substituting "Parliament".

## Section 44 amended

- **12.** Section 44 of the Principal Act is amended by—
  - (a) in subsection (1), deleting "the House of Representatives" and substituting "Parliament"; and
  - (b) in subsection (2)(b), deleting "the House" and substituting "Parliament".

## Section 45 amended

**13.** Section 45 of the Principal Act is amended by deleting "the House of Representatives" and substituting "Parliament" wherever it appears.

## Section 48 amended

**14.** Section 48 of the Principal Act is amended in subsection (1)(f) by deleting "specified in the most recently tabled strategic policy statement under section 12".

## Section 49 amended

- **15.** Section 49 of the Principal Act is amended by—
  - (a) deleting "the House of Representatives" and substituting "Parliament" wherever it appears;
  - (b) in subsection (3)(b), deleting "the House" and substituting "Parliament"; and
  - (c) in subsection (4)(a), deleting "the year" and substituting "the financial year".

#### Section 51 amended

**16.** Section 51 of the Principal Act is amended in subsection (2)(b) by deleting "the House of Representatives" and substituting "Parliament".

#### Section 55 amended

17. Section 55 of the Principal Act is amended in subsection (1)(c) by deleting "the House of Representatives" and substituting "Parliament".

#### Section 59 amended

**18.** Section 59 of the Principal Act is amended by deleting "the House of Representatives" and substituting "Parliament" wherever it appears.

# Section 62 amended

**19.** Section 62 of the Principal Act is amended in subsection (1) by deleting "the House of Representatives" and substituting "Parliament".

# References to chief executive officer

- **20.** The Principal Act is amended by—
  - (a) except in paragraph (b)(ii) of the definition of "responsible authority", deleting "chief executive officer" and substituting "permanent secretary" wherever it appears; and
  - (b) deleting "chief executive officers" and substituting "permanent secretaries" wherever it appears.

# References to parliamentary body

- **21.** The Principal Act is amended by—
  - (a) deleting "parliamentary body" and substituting "constitutional body" wherever it appears; and
  - (b) deleting "parliamentary bodies" and substituting "constitutional bodies" wherever it appears.

### Section 84 amended

22. The Principal Act is amended by deleting section 84 and substituting the following—

"Transitional provision for change in financial year

- 84.—(1) For the purpose of this section, "2016 financial year" means the period beginning on and including 1 January 2016 and ending on and including 31 July 2016.
- (2) The financial year for any entity that tables an annual report containing its audited accounts in Parliament shall continue as it currently is unless otherwise provided for in any written law or determined by the Minister or the governing body of the entity, as applicable.

- (3) Section 43(1) does not apply for the 2016 financial year and the Minister must table in Parliament an appropriation statement for the following periods—
  - (a) 1 January 2016 to 31 March 2016; and
  - (b) 1 April 2016 to 31 July 2016.
  - (4) Section 44 does not apply for the 2016 financial year.
- (5) For the purpose of section 48(1) for the 2016 financial year, the "2 previous financial years" shall be taken to be—
  - (a) 1 August 2014 to 31 July 2015; and
  - (b) 1 August 2015 to 31 July 2016."

#### Schedule 3 deleted

**23.** The Principal Act is amended by deleting Schedule 3.

## Consequential

- **24.**—(1) The Interpretation Act (Cap. 7) is amended by deleting the definition of "financial year".
  - (2) The Audit Act (Cap. 70) is amended by—
    - (a) in section 6(1)(b)(ii), deleting "under the Financial Management Act 2004";
    - (b) in section 2, inserting the following new definition—
      ""financial year" means the financial year to which the audit relates;"; and
    - (c) in section 12(1), inserting "financial" before "year".

Passed by the Parliament of the Republic of Fiji this 27th day of April 2016.